
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Town Hall 

Date: Tuesday 14 March 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer) on 01249 706612 or email  kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Alan MacRae (Chairman) – Corsham Pickwick 

Sheila Parker – Box & Colerne 

Dick Tonge – Corsham Without & Box Hill 

Philip Whalley (Vice Chairman)– Corsham Town 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:%20kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions, Apologies, Minutes, 
Declarations and Announcements (Pages 1 - 8) 

7.00pm 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Thursday 19 January 2017. 
 
To receive the following chairman’s announcements: 
 

 Local Council Elections. 
 

 

2   Written Partner Updates (Pages 9 - 12) 7.05pm 

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 Health Services 

 Town and Parish Council Nominated Representative 

 Digital Corsham 

 Chamber of Commerce 

 Schools 
 

 

3   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - update and Area 
Board Highways Report - Corsham (Pages 13 - 58) 

7.15pm 

 To approve and sign the CATG notes dated 15 February 2017. 
 
The Area Board area asked to consider the following 
recommendations from the report: 
 

 Area Board Issue 4773, Abbey Road, Lacock: That the 
Area Board should fund 75% of the costs of replaceing 
the temporary signs with permanent ones. This will be 
up to £1,600. The National Trust will pay for the 
remaining 25% of the costs. 

 

 Speeding and volume of traffic in Lacock – That the 
Area board fund (up to £500) the cost of the survey 
work on installing white gates at the entrances to the 
village. 

 

 That the remainder of the CATG unallocated funding be 
allocated to addressing issue 4364 - Hither Way, 
Lacock. 

 
 

 



Page 4 

 

The Area Board are asked to note the update on progress on the 
‘Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’, and to consider 
future road resurfacing sites. 
  
Petitions Received: 
 

 Speed limit reduction Colerne Primary School. 
 

 Speed Limit reduction Thickwood Estate. 
 

4   Review of the Area Board Year  7.20pm 

 Cllr Alan MacRae and Richard Rogers. 
 
To include feedback from recipients of Area Board funding during 
2016/17. 
 

 

5   Grants and Funding (Pages 59 - 68) 8.10pm 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 

 Colerne Village Hall requesting £1,000 for village hall 
tables. 

 

 1st Neston and Box Scout Group requesting £4,000 for 
camping equipment.  

 

 Corsham Cricket Club requesting £5,000 for mower and 
store roof. 

 

 Brunel Shed requesting £1,000 for storage Unit. 
 

 Leafy Lane Playing Fields Ltd requesting £882.20 for mini 
goals. 

 
Cllr Initiatives 
 

 Cllr Alan MacRae requesting £3,000 for Corsham Railway 
Station project. 

 

 Cllr Philip Whalley requesting £693 + VAT for Corsham 
pedestrian underpass CCTV cameras. 

 
Funding taken under delegated authority by the Community Area 
Manager. 
 

 Great British Clean Up – Expenditure under delegated 
authority of £238.15 for litter picking equipment. 

 



Page 5 

 

6   Farewell to Cllr Tonge  
 

8.30pm 

7   Close  9.00pm 

 





Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Springfield Campus, Corsham 

Date:  19 January 2017 

Start Time: 7.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman), Cllr Dick Tonge, Cllr Sheila Parker and 
Cllr Philip Whalley (Vice Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers - Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer  
Richard Williams - Community Youth Officer  
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Corsham Town Council – David Martin  
Box Parish Council – Dave Wright  
 
Partners 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mark Unwin & Darren Nixon 
Corsham Chamber of Commerce – Sue Stockley 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Anne Keat 
Transcoco – Nikki Kenna 
 
Total in Attendance: 34 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

mailto:kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Corsham Campus and the meeting of 
the Corsham Area Board. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 were agreed as 
the correct record with the following amendments: 
 
Item 5 –Corsham Town Council partner update 
 
That the Batters woodland which runs along the railway line between 
Prospect  and Brook Drive and was used by soldiers to prepare for the 
Western Front, had been unveiled as the first Centenary Field in Wiltshire. 
 
 
Item 5 –Chamber of Commerce partner update 
 
That preparations were being made for an event to be held during March 
2017 entitled “Corsham means business”. 
 
 
Item 12 –Community Area Transport Group update 
 
Area Board Issue 4965 -  Corsham, Leafield Industrial Estate 
Concerns regarding HGVs turning left out of the northern junction of the 
industrial estate and contravening 7.5T weight restriction  
 
Agreed  – That the Area Board contribute £750 to the cost subject to the Town 
Council paying the remaining 25% for improved signage. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following Chairman’s Announcement was noted: 
 

 The Rural Crime Partnership for Wiltshire and Swindon. 
 

 The official opening of the Springfield Campus and renaming of the 
swimming pool on 16 February 2017. 

 

6   Partner Updates 

 The following partner updates were noted: 
 
Wiltshire Police – Written report. 
 
 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Written report. 
 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire - Written report. 
 
 
Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
 
Box Parish Council 
 

 That the lift in the Selwyn Hall had now been installed. 
 

 That footpaths in Rudloe woods were to be re-established. 
. 
 
Corsham Town Council – Written report. 
 
 
Chamber of Commerce  
 

 That the “Corsham means business” event would now likely be held 
during May/June 2017. 

 

 That Sue Stockley would be stepping down as the Chamber of 
Commerce Chairman at the next AGM. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

7   Precept Consultation - Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 A video outlining the OPCC priorities and precept proposals for 

Page 3



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

2017/18 was shown. 
 

8   Springfield community garden 

 Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager gave a short update 
regarding the Springfield Campus community garden including a member 
initiative request for funding. 
 
When Springfield Campus was designed, it included a communal outside space 
and wildflower area. However the required maintenance and development of this 
area, either provided by the community or the grounds maintenance contract 
had not been sufficient. 
 
The result was an area that was increasingly becoming untidy and in need of 
vital work. In addition the current maintenance contract would end during 2017 
and there was no money identified to renew it let alone improve it. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 The need to improve the outside space at the campus. 
 

 That the area was under-utilised and in poor upkeep. 
 

 An area that could a focal point of the campus. 
 

 Thanks to Nikki Kenna – Transcoco for her help in moving the project 
forward. 
 

Decision 
 

 That the Area Board assigns up to £5,000 to improve the outside 
area around Springfield Community Campus. 

 

 That the current area was adapted to make it more attractive and 
sustainable, involving the community to get involved and look after 
it.  
 

The Chairman thanked Richard Rogers for his presentation. 
 

9   Transcoco - update 

 Nikki Kenna – Transcoco gave brief update on the work of Fairtrade locally and 
news of two recent community orchards. 
 
Points made included: 

 

Page 4



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 The next Transcoco meeting would be held at the Pound Arts Centre at 
7.30pm on Tuesday 24th January.  The topic would be ideas and plans 
for 2017. 

 

 That Transcoco were on the lookout for volunteers. 
 

 A big thank you to the Area Board for its help and support. 
 

The Chairman thanked Transcoco for the good work being carried out in the 
Corsham community area. 
 

10   Warm and Safe Wiltshire 

 Philip Morris - Senior Development Manager, Warm and Safe Wiltshire gave a 
presentation on fuel poverty and ways residents can be supported to live better 
in their homes. 
 
Points made included: 
 
What Warm and Safe Wiltshire do 
 

 Free-phone based energy advice and support. 
 

 Home visits. 
 

 Fitting simple energy saving draught proofing measures for free. 
  

 Supported referral on for other relevant services. 
 
 
How can Warm and Safe Wiltshire help 
 

 Practical advice – setting heating controls, managing damp, 
understanding your energy bill. 

 

 Advice on improvements that will save money and make patients homes 
warmer. 

 

 Identifying issues and finding solutions to high energy bills. 
 

 Support in accessing discounted or free; boiler/boiler repair, insulation 
and essential maintenance for vulnerable customers. 

 

 Energy debt support and income maximisation. 
 

 Energy switching support. 
 

Page 5



Page 6 of 
[...]

contained in the agenda pack. 
 
Health & Wellbeing funding applications: 
 
Decision 
Springfield Arts Group awarded £350 for help with running costs. 
 
Decision 
Centre for Sustainable Energy awarded £1,000 for cookery and advice 
sessions. 
  
The Chairman thanked Kevin Gaskin for his update. 
 

13   Local Youth Network (LYN) 

 Richard Williams – Locality Youth Facilitator introduced five applications 
requesting youth funding for the Area Board members to consider: 
 
Decision 
Open Blue Bus awarded £3,000 for youth engagement and outreach in 
rural and outlying areas. 
 
 
Decision 
KIK Radio awarded £4,479 for accredited introduction courses. 
 
 
Decision 
Last Baguette Theatre awarded £2,640 for youth theatre outreach work 
Corsham. 
 
 
Decision 
GoActiv awarded £3,000 for parkour event. 
 
 
Decision 
Pound Arts awarded £3,400 for a project for 13-19 year olds in and around 
Corsham.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

14   Community Area Grants 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following applications to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 
Decision 
The Open Blue Trust awarded £3,898 towards the conversion of the bus. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Decision 
Colerne rugby Football Club awarded £5,000 towards new changing 
rooms. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Decision 
1st Lacock Scout Group awarded £1,337.50 towards a new trailer. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Decision 
FRESCO awarded £500 for dry stone wall project 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 

15   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Corsham Area Board will be held on Tuesday 14 March 
2017, at Corsham Town Hall. 
 

16   Urgent items 

 There were none. 
 

17   Close 
 

Page 8



feedback@wiltshire.police.uk 

 
 

Community Policing Report  
 Area Board - 14th March 2017 

 
Corsham 

 
Hello and welcome to this Community Policing report. 
 
As many of yo
[...]
) 
 
Action – Corsham Area Board to 
consider putting remaining capital 
money towards this project and 
taking a member initiative to the 
next meeting in March (AM) 

 
 
 
 
KW 
 
 
 
Lacock 
PC 
 
 
AM 

P
age 27



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

 
Funding to carry out design confirmed and surveys have been 
requested.  Work has commenced on the design of this 
scheme. 
 
Accurate costings will be available for the next CATG meeting. 
A substantial bid may also be required as well as further 
discussions with the National Trust. 

 
d) 
 
 
 
 
 

Area Board Issue 4965 
Corsham, Leafield Industrial 
Estate 
 
Concerns regarding HGVs 
turning left out of the northern 
junction of the industrial estate 
and contravening 7.5T weight 
restriction 

Area Board issue needs to be formally logged on the system. 
 
Concerns regarding HGVs turning left out of the northern 
junction of the industrial estate and contravening 7.5T weight 
restriction. 
 
The key issue is that vehicles exiting do not know which way to 
turn and then contravening the weight limit. This would become 
a police enforcement issue 
 
However it was agreed that the signage was not clear and a 
sign should be erected. 
 
Confirmation received by TC and order for new signs has been 
placed with our contractor, expected completion by end of 
financial year. Total cost £1,100. 
 
Keep on the agenda to work is complete 

Action – Send drawings to Cllr 
Tonge (KW) 

KW 

e) 

Area Board Issue 4773: 
Abbey Road, Lacock 
 
Replacement of temporary 
signs 

Following introduction of the permanent restriction request to 
remove temporary signage and replace some with permanent 
structures. 
 
The temporary signs were put in for the experimental speed 
limit which has now become permanent. 
 

Recommendation – That the 
Area Board fund the remaining 
75% of the costs for permanent 
signs (Up to £1,600) 

RR 

P
age 28



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOT
[...]

 
 
 
Recommendation – That the 
B3353 (The Linleys, Corsham) 
and Tutton Hill (Colerne / Box) will 
be the two freight priorities for the 
coming year 

 
RR 
 
 
Lacock 
PC 

P
age 34



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

 

 

Corsham Community Area Transport Group  

 

Highways Officer – Kate Wysocki 

 

1. Environmental & Community  Implications 
1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations.  The funding of projects will 

contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

2. Financial Implications 
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Corsham Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Corsham Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of approximately £ 
 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications  
 

7. Recommendations to Corsham Area Board 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday 10 May 2017 

P
age 35



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

I. Area Board Issue 4773, Abbey Road, Lacock: That the Area Board should fund 75% of the costs of replacing the temporary signs 
with permanent ones. This will be up to £1,600. The National Trust will pay for the remaining 25% of the costs 

II. Speeding and volume of traffic in Lacock – That the Area board fund (up to £500) the cost of the survey work on installing white 
gates at the entrances to the village 

III. That the remainder of the CATG unallocated funding be allocated to addressing issue 4364 - Hither Way, Lacock 
 

P
age 36



24.01.17 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Corsham Area Board 
 
DATE 
 
 

 
Subject:  Area Board Highways Information  
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Philip Whitehead – Highways and Transport  
  
Key Decision: No 
 

  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The local highway network is vital to providing connectivity for businesses and 
communities, and effective maintenance to ensure its availability is essential to the 
economic development of the county. Wiltshire Council recognises the importance of 
maintaining and managing its highway network effectively.  
 

The ‘Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’ is addressing the long standing 
under investment in highways maintenance, which has been a problem nationally for 
many years.  
 
The significant investment of £21 million annually for six years by Wiltshire Council has 
already seen a substantial improvement in the condition of the county’s road network, 
with a 30% reduction in the carriageway maintenance backlog in the first two years of 
the investment.  
 
Information has been prepared for each Area Board (see Appendix 1) showing the 
schemes completed in recent years, and a summary of road condition information. 
 
An indicative list of priority sites for treatment in 2017/18 has been developed (see 
Appendix 2). The list includes skid resistance improvements at a number of key 
locations.  
 
 

 

 
Proposals 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(i) It is noted that good progress has been made on implementing the ‘Local 

Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’, and there has been a substantial 
improvement in road conditions in Wiltshire.  

Page 37



24.01.17 

 
(ii) The list of proposed are reviewed and any amendments or potential future sites 

for treatment are forwarded to the Highways Asset Management Team for 
further investigation. 

 

 

 
Reason for Proposals 
 
The highway network forms the Council’s largest asset, and it is important that it is 
maintained in the most cost-effective way in order to show value for money. This 
includes the use of asset management and whole life costing approaches to inform 
investment decisions. 
 
Asset management principles have been applied for many years in Wiltshire to ensure 
appropriate investment with longer term planning. The list of proposed sites for 
treatment in 2017/18 should further improve the condition of the Council’s roads.  
 
 

 

 
Parvis Khansari 
Associate Director Highways and Transport 
 

Page 38



24.01.17 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Corsham Area Board 
 
DATE 
 

 
Subject:  Area Board Highways Information 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Philip Whitehead – Highways and Transport 
  
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide an update on progress on the ‘Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 

– 2020’, and to consider future road resurfacing sites.  
 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The highways service supports three priorities of the Council’s Business Plan: 
 

 Outcome 2 – People in Wiltshire work together to solve problems locally 
and participate in decisions that affect them 

 Outcome 3 – People in Wiltshire have a high quality environment 

 Outcome 6 – People are as protected from harm as possible and feel safe 
 
Background 
 
3. The local highway network is vital in providing connectivity for businesses and 

communities; effective maintenance to ensure its availability is essential to the 
economic development of the county. Wiltshire Council recognises the 
importance of maintaining and managing its highway network effectively.  

 
4. The highway network in Wiltshire comprises 4,400 kilometres of road, 3.9 million 

square metres of footway, 981 bridges and over 50,000 street lights and 
illuminated signs. The replacement value of the assets is over £5 billion, and it 
would cost over £330 million to
[...]
pplicant: Colerne Village Hall Association 
Project Title: Colerne Village Hall Table Replacement 
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 

Applicant: 1st Neston and Box Scout Group 
Project Title: Camping Equiment and Minibus Training 
 
View full application 
  

£4000.00 

Applicant: corsham cricket club 
Project Title: Corsham Cricket Club - purchase of new 
outfiled mower repair of ehuipment store roof 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: The Brunel Shed 
Project Title: Brunel Shed Storage Extension by 
Container 
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 

Applicant: Transcoco 
Project Title: Interpretation Boards for two Corsham 
Community Orchards  
 
View full application 
  

£375.00 

Page 71

Agenda Item 5

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2329
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2304
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2278
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2283
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2313
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2350


1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2016/2017 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continu
[...]
id=2304


  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2278 

1st Neston and Box 
Scout Group 

Camping Equipment and 
Minibus Training 

£4000.00 

Project Description: 
We are looking at purchasing new camping equipment such as tents and cooking 
utensils as well as training leaders for D1 and D1E minibus and trailer to enable the 
group to take scouts in larger numbers to more camps 
 
How does this help deliver the community priorities as identified through the 
‘Our Community Matters’ event 2017? 
 

 Healthy lifestyles was the second highest priority for Health, wellbeing and 
leisure  

 Providing positive activities for young people is a priority for Wiltshire Council 

 Addressing deprivation and poverty was a constant priority 
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 
Children of various ages within the scout group from 6 to 18 will benefit by use of 
camping equipment on different events such as the planned group camp in June 
and week long summer camp in July. With minibus training it will enable a larger 
number of scouts to access camping and weekly meetings out for different 
activities. 
 
The application meets the grants criteria and can be considered for approval  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2283 

Corsham 
cricket club 

Corsham Cricket Club - purchase of 
new outfield mower repair of 
equipment store roof 

£5000.00 

Project Description: 
Our outfield mower has been used by us to cut the outfield for the last 25 years but 
has now stopped working and needs to be replaced. The roof of the equipment 
store has started to leak and is also unsafe which will cause deterioration of the 
equipment stored there. We also store within all of the potentially harmfull 
chemicals used on the site which need to be stored in a secure place.  
 
How does this help deliver the community priori
[...]
issues especially as this is a route used by 
many families and young people on their way to local schools. It is also a regular gathering point 
for anti-social behaviour with young people smoking marijuana and drinking here. On occasions 
they have even started fires in the underpass.  
 

5. What are the key issues that need to be addressed? 

The key issue is one of ASB that is preventing people from safely accessing the underpass. 
 
It appears that police surveillance of other more open local sites has led this location to become 
a favoured meeting point. It has been arranged for the walls to be repainted as part of a 
community service scheme but the installation of a security camera will act as a deterrence 
against further problems and reassure local residents 

6. Who has been involved? 

Local Councillor, Police, Wiltshire Council, residents 

7. What is being proposed 

Installation of : 
 
2 camera’s 
2 Fixing brackets 
Electrical and fitting 
Cherry picker to access lamp columns 
2 signs 
 

Reference No 

Log No 

Cllr: 001/10 
For Office Use 

Page 79



2 
 

8. What are the community benefits and evidence of need 

 
The main community benefit is that this will become a safer and cleaner underpass that 
all residents will be able to use without fear. 
 

9. Who will manage/be responsible for this project? 

 
Cllr Whalley working in association with highways and streetscene at Wiltshire Council 

10. How much funding is being requested 

 

The cost of installing the cameras will be £693 + VAT 
 

11. Additional information 

This is a capital project that is responding to a community need and can’t be taken through the 
grants process 
 

 

Page 80


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introductions, Apologies, Minutes, Declarations and Announcements
	2 Written Partner Updates
	Fire & Rescue update
	March- Healthwatch
	Corsham TC update
	CoC  update for CAB 14.03.2017c

	3 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - update and Area Board Highways Report - Corsham
	Corsham Area Board Highways Report
	APPENDIX 1 - Corsham Area Board Highway Information
	CorshamFrontCover
	Corsham Area Board Highways Information Pack 2016 Draft
	Parishes in the community area are:
	Network statistics in your area
	Major maintenance completed since 2014
	Action definitions

	Appendix A
	Corsham Information Pack Appendix B
	Corsham


	APPENDIX 2 - Corsham

	5 Grants and Funding
	Cllr Initiative - Corsham Railway Station
	Cllr Initiative - CCTV in underpass




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Town Hall 

Date:  14 March 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman), Cllr Dick Tonge, Cllr Sheila Parker and 
Cllr Philip Whalley (Vice Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers - Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer  
Richard Williams - Community Youth Officer  
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Corsham Town Council – Ruth Hopkinson & David Martin  
Box Parish Council – Mike Curd  
Lacock Parish Council – Chris Doel 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Luffman 
Corsham Chamber of Commerce – Sue Stockley & Stuart Pearce 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Anne Keat 
Transcoco – Nikki Kenna 
 
Total in Attendance: 43 
 
 

mailto:kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions, Apologies, Minutes, Declarations and 
Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Corsham Town Hall for a meeting of 
the Corsham Area Board. 
 
The Chairman advised that the meeting would be an opportunity to look back 
over  some of the achievements of the Area Board during the last four years. 
 
 
Apologies were received from Ann Nicholas and Richard Ponton. 
 
 
Decision 
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 19 January  2017 
were agreed as the correct record. 

 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 
The Chairman reminded the meeting of the forthcoming Local Council election 
on Thursday 4 May 2017. 
 

2   Written Partner Updates 

 The following partner updates were noted: 
 
Wiltshire Police – Written report. 
 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Written report. 
 
 
Corsham Town Council – Written report. 
 
 
Chamber of Commerce – Written report. 
. 
 
Colerne Parish Council 
 

 That the Neighbourhood plan was ongoing, with regular meetings now 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

being held. 
 
 
Lacock Parish Council 
 

 Thanks to the Community Area Transport Group for their help and hard 
work over the past four years. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

3   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - update and Area Board Highways 
Report - Corsham 

 Cllr Philip  Whalley Introduced the CATG business: 
 
The CATG notes dated 15 February 2017 were approved. 
 
 
The Area Board area were asked to consider the following recommendations 
from the report: 
 
Decision 
 

 Area Board Issue 4773, Abbey Road, Lacock: That the Area Board 
should fund 75% of the costs of replacing the temporary signs with 
permanent ones. This would be up to £1,600. The National Trust 
would pay for the remaining 25% of the costs – Agreed. 

 
 

 Speeding and volume of traffic in Lacock – That the Area board fund 
(up to £500) the cost of the survey work on installing white gates at 
the entrances to the village – Agreed. 

 
 

 That the remainder of the CATG unallocated funding be allocated to 
addressing issue 4364 - Hither Way, Lacock – Agreed. 

 
 
The Area Board noted the update on progress on the ‘Local Highways 
Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’, and to consider future road resurfacing sites. 
(Appendix 2. Page 67 of the agenda pack). 
 
 
Petitions Received: 
 
Speed limit reduction Colerne Primary School. 
 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 Cllr Sheila Parker advised that a 20mph speed limit was looking to be 
introduced. 

 
 
Speed Limit reduction Thickwood Estate. 
 

 That this issue would be discussed at the next Parish Council meeting. 
 
 
Valley Road underpass, Corsham. 
 

 Cllr Philip Whalley advised that he had been working with Cllr Alan 
MacRae to resolve this issue. The local Police were aware of the issues 
of anti-social behaviour.  
 
It was agreed that young offenders would repaint the underpass with anti-
graffiti paint and that an Area Board project grant sponsored by Cllr Alan 
MacRae would fund CCTV equipment for the underpass. 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Philip Whalley for his report. 
 

4   Review of the Area Board Year 

 Cllr Alan MacRae introduced the Corsham Area Board review of the year. 
 
A power point presentation was used, giving local groups and grant recipients 
the opportunity to explain how the Area Board had helped their group or 
organisation during 2016/17. 
 

5   Grants and Funding 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 
Decision 
Colerne Village Hall awarded  £1,000 for village hall tables. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Decision 
1st Neston and Box Scout Group awarded  £4,000 for camping equipment. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Decision 
Corsham Cricket Club awarded £5,000 for mower and store roof. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Decision 
Brunel Shed awarded £1,000 for storage Unit. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Decision 
Leafy Lane Playing Fields Ltd awarded £882.20 for mini goals. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Decision 
Transcoco awarded £375 for Information Boards. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 
 
Cllr Initiatives 
 
Decision 
Cllr Alan MacRae awarded £3,000 for Corsham Railway Station project. 
 
 
Decision 
Cllr Philip Whalley awarded £693 + VAT for Corsham pedestrian underpass 
CCTV cameras. 
 
 
Funding taken under delegated authority by the Community Area Manager. 
 
Great British Clean Up – Expenditure under delegated authority of £238.15 
for litter picking equipment – Agreed. 
 

6   Farewell to Cllr Tonge 

 The Chairman thanked Cllr Dick Tonge for his hard work and dedication as a 
Parish, District and Unitary Councillor in the Corsham community area. 
 
Cllr Tonge who was retiring from local government, thanked everyone for his 
send off. 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

7   Close 
 


